

69798-6

69798-6

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

FEB 18 2014

NO. 69798-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

LINCOLN WARREN LEE II and CARLENE TUDOR LEE,

Appellants,

v.

DOHENY HOMES, LLC, et al.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Shawna M. Lydon, WSBA #34238
Bridget T. Schuster, WSBA #41081
Attorneys for Respondents
Betts Patterson & Mines
One Convention Place, Suite 1400
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101 – 3927
Telephone: (206) 292-9988
Facsimile: (206) 343-7053

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 FEB 18 PM 4:04

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	3
	A. No Assignments of Error	3
	B. Issues Pertaining to Appellants' Assignments of Error ..	4
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	A. Background	5
	B. The Lease Agreement.....	5
	C. The Lees Signed a Lease to Live In A New Townhome While They Were Still Under Their Lease Obligation with the Dohenys.....	6
	D. The Dohenys Acted In Good Faith and Attempted to Commence Remedial Action.....	7
	E. The Trial Court Concluded That the Lees Breached the Terms of their Lease Agreement with the Dohenys.....	9
	F. The Lees Stipulated to the Judgment	10
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	10
	A. Restatement of Standards of Review	10
	B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court's Ruling11	
	1. The Dohenys Made a Good Faith Effort To Commence Remedial Action Within 24 Hours.....	11
	2. RCW 59.18.070 Includes An Exception for Circumstances Beyond a Landlord's Control ...	13
	3. The Good Faith Standard Found In RCW 59.18.020 Applies To RCW 59.18.070.....	15
	4. The Repair Timeline Is Immaterial Since the Lees Abandoned Immediately After Inspection.....	16
	C. The Lees Have Waived Their Right to Challenge the Entry of Judgment	16
	D. The Trial Court Properly Awarded Damages to the Dohenys	17
	1. The Lees Improperly Object To the Amount of Damages for the First Time on Appeal	17

2.	The Trial Court Considered the Doheny's Failure to Mitigate in Calculating Damage.....	17
E.	The Trial Court Properly Denied the Lees' Claim For Deposit	19
1.	The Evidence Establishes That the Dohenys Mailed the Statement of Deposit Within Fourteen (14) Days of Learning About the Lees' Abandonment In Accordance With RCW 59.18 et seq.	19
2.	The Lees Stipulated That They Failed to Leave a Forwarding Address.....	20
F.	The Dohenys Are Entitled to Attorney Fees	21
V.	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Atlas Supply, Inc. v. Realm, Inc., 170 Wn. App. 234, 241, 287 P.3d 606 (2012)..... 21

deElche v. Jacobsen, 95 Wn.2d 237, 239-40, 622 P.2d 835 (1980)..... 1

Fahey, 164 Wn. App. at 55..... 11

In re Marriage of Fahey, 164 Wn. App. 42, 55, 262 P.3d 128 (2011), *review denied*, 173 Wn.2d 1019 (2012)..... 10

Merriman v. Cokeley, 168 Wn.2d 627, 631, 230 P.3d 162 (2010)..... 11, 14

Snyder v. Haynes, 152 Wn. App. 774, 779, 217 P.3d 787 (2009)..... 11, 14

Standing Rock Homeowners Ass'n v. Misich, 106 Wn. App. 231, 243, 23 P.3d 520 (2001)..... 10, 11

Standing Rock, 106 Wn. App. at 238, 243..... 20

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 58.18.020 2

RCW 59.18 1, 3, 4, 19

RCW 59.18.020 15

RCW 59.18.060 2, 22

RCW 59.18.070 2, 13, 15

RCW 59.18.280 21

RCW 59.18.310 16, 21

RCW 59.19.020 15

WASHINGTON RULES, REGULATIONS

RAP 18.1..... 4, 21

RAP 2.5(a) 16, 17
